).(DHS Oregon Department of Human Services Action Request

Seniors and People with Disabilities Transmittal
Cathy Cooper Number: SPD-AR-08-62
Authorized Signature Issue Date: 10/17/2008
Topic:  Other Due Date: AAA discretion as

relevant to monthly
submittal of Form

148/150
Subject: BIENNIUM ALLOCATION WORKBOOK
Applies to (check all that apply):
[ ] All DHS employees [ ] County Mental Health Directors
X] Area Agencies on Aging [ ] Health Services
[ ] Children, Adults and Families [ ] Seniors and People with Disabilities
[ ] County DD Program Managers [ ] Other (please specify):

Action Required:

Review budget allocation workbook and as necessary modify your current
fiscal year allocation (Row A) on SPD Form 150, page 1.

Changes in allocated funds will initiate an amendment to your contract.

Reason for Action: Increase and/or decrease to expected federal and/or
state funding levels.

Field/Stakeholder review: [X] Yes [ ] No
If yes, reviewed by: E. Young, J. Burkett, S. Jones

If you have any questions about this action request, contact:

Contact(s): | Elaine Young

Phone: | 503/373-1726 Fax: | 503/373-1133

E-mail: | elaine.youn state.or.us

DHS 0078 (02/04)


mailto:elaine.young@state.or.us

To: AAA Directors Date: |October 16, 2008
AAA Contract/Fiscal Managers
From: |Elaine Young, Manager, State Unit on Aging

Subject: |Revised 05/07 IIIE Unspent Fund (carryover) balances and
07/09 OAA Allocations

Revised 05/07 IHIE Unspent Fund (carryover) Balance

During the 05-07 biennium it was discovered that the allocations to the
AAAs for Title lIIE of the Older Americans Act had been miscalculated and
overstated for 2003-05 and 2005-07. State funds were utilized to backfill
the federal fund shortfall caused by the error; this occurred via the February
13, 2007 allocation release.

| have been working closely with budget and grant accounting staff to
understand the OAA’s allocation methodology and assure the allocations
are balanced to the federal grant award letfters. In revisiting the
spreadsheets that evidenced the IlIE miscalculation and the plan for
“backfilling the federal fund shortfall, our budget and accounting staff found
an error. The corrected IIIE allocations for 2003-05 and 2005-07 on the
spreadsheet had not been calculated utilizing the correct grant award
letters. This error caused the Department to over-estimate the amount of
state funds needed as backfill and has resulted in unspent federal funds.
Because the 2005-2007 biennium has been closed, it is not possible to
restore the state funds by applying the expenses back to the federal funds.

We have determined an unspent balance of $501,223 in IlIE funds.
Because this is one-time money we have added these funds, utilizing the
intrastate funding formula, to the IlIE carryover balance for each AAA.
Please see attachment #1 for the method used to calculate the [lIE unspent
balance.




Revised 07-09 OAA Allocation

Ao0A has issued amended award letters for FFY 2008. We have been told
by Terry Duffin, AocA Region 10, that Congress will be issuing a continuing
resolution for FFY 2009 based on the FFY 2008 awards for the next five
months, until March 1, 2009. Please see attachment #2 for the method
used to calculate the revised 07-09 OAA allocation.

| have also attached the award letters used in both the calculation of the
unspent IHIE funds and the revised 07-09 OAA allocation.

Questions? Please contact:

Elaine Young, 503-373-1726, Elaine.Young@state.or.us




Attachment #1

Revised 05/07 [lIE Unspent Fund (carryover) Balance

Methodology for 03-05 revised llIE allocation

FFY/% Award 5% State]AAA $ Total
2003=25%| $1,728,959| $86,448|%$1,642,511 $410,628
2004=100%  $1,849,740| $92,487|$1,757,253| $1,757,253
2005=75%| $1,903,102| $95,155/$1,807,947| $1,355,960
Revised Total 10/2008 $3,523,841
Allocation 02/13/2007 $3,031,477
Rounding Difference $1
03-05 Allocation Understated $492,365
Methodology for 05-07 revised IlIE allocation

FFY/% Award 5% State|AAA § Total
2005=25%| $1,903,102| $95,155|$1,807,947 $451,987
2006=100% $1,887,846| $94,392|$1,793,454| $1,793,454
2007=75%1 $1,888,499| $94,425|$1,794,074| $1,345,556
Revised Total 10/2008 $3,590,996
Allocation 02/13/2007 $3,582,138
05-07 Allocation Understated $8,858




7008 8:04AMm  DHS OFS - Contract Payments Nq._3_6_9_23 P4,

B . 15

o]
Adminisiration on Aging
Washington DC 20201 '

Grunlee: Dafe: Seplémber 30, 2003

Assistant Director

Sernilars ahd People with Dissblites
Oregon Department of Human Services '
500 Summer St. NE, 2rd Flear

Salem, QR B7301-1073

Titie Il Stalemant of Grant Award for the Petlod 10/01/02 - 6/30/03 ,
IRS VENDOR CODE (EjN} - 1-830-502.162:A3 1

The T!ﬂe Il grant awards to your 8tate under the approvad plans of the State Agericy have heen
approved fer the current period of the ﬁsl year in the amount shown balow, .

I COEA Brogram TiHe Frior Grant Awatd ThIs  |Cumuisive  JAppropriatiom: 75 2 8142 |
Award Actiop Q@rant Award '

To Date Dacument Number
98.044_TTlie 11l-8: Supporflve Servichs] § — 4.162.470 1§ 629,075 | ¥4 821,485 [DG5 #02:05-AA-OR-1320 |
83.045 (Title II-G1: Congranste Megls |18 4300855 [ 8 (1.&7&.541) $ 2,822 154 Doc#DgTDS-AAﬁﬁ-ﬂm}

[ 53.045_{Tile N-G2: Morme DIV, Meals | & £145.393 3 849,625 | § 2,535,195 000 ROZ-03RAORATIE |
83048 |THe IFD: Frevaniive Meally | § 5955715 I8 %55 857 D00 BOI0BARORITTT
@ ' ERITmEE N S TIZAges T |8 177885 [Doe R0 AA ORI |
Total . & 1zBE278s4 8 - $12,627,65¢ :
: ‘ T Gheak Kawabon
Remarks Regional Adminktrator

Grant lavels rapresent final FY.2003 awards after ranafers.




« Oct, 16, 2008  8:04AM - -DHS OFS - Contract Payments .. .omowvimssnszely 37 =#p 3.0 70 ot

1 ] , e

4 91 48AM - AT pe mwea - - .. TN e i NOLS61 ¢ PLRVE -
I (e £ /\,o—u_/‘g:c {30

l —

| DEFARTMENT OF KEALTH AND HWMAN SERVICES 'Lﬁ}' M@ \/@Jb\o

]

!

|

|

f

Administralion on Agin

7 i
Washingten RC 20201 i g 2 W
M@. W

Qranlss: Date: Calober 8, 2004

Asslstant Diraclor
Senlers and Peopld whh Disablfities

Oregon Depariment of Humarnt Sarvices .
500 Summer L NE, 3d Floar ll . . ‘ : )'2__. ,ér % F\/)/'—M !
i -

Ealam, DR B7301-1073

Titla Il Statement of Grant Award far the F'erupd 10/0403 - 2/30/04 i
IRS VENDOR COOE (EIN} - 4-950.552-162:A3 : g 1129 )(-e.a/ 6 ’

The Tita fi Qreni awards to your Stale undar tha approved plang of the $ialg Agancy hqvc been
approved for tha cumenl pedod of tha fista] ydar ln the 2mount shawn below,

CDFA Program Titke 1 Pﬁor Granl - Award This Cumilative Document No:

| Award Aciian Graft Award |O4AAQRTASP
| To Date
1 ' :
83, Titig M-8 Supporive Sorv(ces) § 4.169,085 ] 431,619 5"41'_'584.704 Approprialion: 75 4 6142
83045 |Title HEG: Congragate Megls [ B A304.087 1 § {1,103,835) 3 3',200.452 Anprepristion: 75 40142 .
. . } H '
83.045 [Tl [1-C2: Honrie Divd, Mesils | $ 21438761 3 Br2,016 | 8 2&?5,59.2 Appropriglion; 754 0142 !
3
83048 [THle N-D: Provenivg Hoaith | § 256.082 | § - 18 350,682 lAapprapriation: 78 4 8147
— | -
53.043_[Tille it-E:_NECSP Y _1540.740] 8 - _|'§ 1,698,740 {Approprisllon 75 4 0142
' |
Tota] $ 12720470 § - 512.720.4?0|
e H
. _ -
K&Mﬁﬂ( Wﬂé.(
- Ghkal Rawshon
Raglonal Adnnlstrator
Remarks

Grant levels reprasant final FY-2004 awsrds Eaﬂef transfers. ,
| !
|
1




Oct. 16, 20087 §:04AM " DHS OFS = Contract Payments ' Ne. 3692 P 2~

Il
1

Grantee:

Assistant Director .
Seniars and People with Diszabilities
Oregan Department of Muman Services
600 Summer St NE, 3rd Floor

Salem, OR 87301-1073

- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Administtation bn Aging
Washington D¢ 20201°

Date: Septembel? 26, 2005
.

]

i
f
T
|

Title Il Statement of Grant Award for the Perlod 10/01/04 - 8/30/05 .

IRS VENDOR CODE (EIN) - 1-930-§82-182-A3

'

The 'i‘lﬂe |l grant awards to your Staté under the approved plans of the Stath Agency have been

approved for ths cumant period of the fiscal year in the amount showh below,

[

CDFA Program Title Prior Grant Awarmls_ Otfmulative - |-~ Document No:
Award Actlon Grant Award . JO4AAOCRT3ESP
. |Tobate S

03,044 [Tie lI-B: Supporlve Soryices

§ 4,787,081 [§ 429,954 | § 4,826,365 [Appropristion: 75 6 0142

B3.045_|Title -C1: Congregate Meals

$4,308,806 | § (1,080,218 $ 3,226,600 |Appropriation: 755 0142

Ndarramarr

2,849,834 | Appropriation: 75 5 0142

93.045_|Title l-C2; Home Divd. Meals | $ 2,198,602 | § 650,832 | 3.
. | . '
93,048 [Title IIl-D: Preventlve Heglth | § 269,977 | $ -. I8 259,977 |Appropriation;: 76 6 0142
. T .
93,043 |Titie [-E:. NFCSP $ 1,603,102 | § - 1% 1,903,102 |Appropriation: 76 8 0142
! )
Yotal SR . T12.365‘5EB )
(2,865,569 :
Chisalo Kawaborﬁ '
Regional Adminlsirator
Romarks ' ! L

Grant levels represent final FY-2005 awards after transfers. |

i
]
!
!

i

v




Oct. 16

&

Grantea:

Assigtan! Djreclor -

Saniors and People wiih Disabilities |
Oregon Dapsriment of Humen Ssivispe
500 Summer §t, NE, E-02 =
Salem, OR §7309-1073

Title Il Statament of Grant Awsrd for Ellh@ Pariod 10/01/2005 - 9/30/2008
IRS VENDQR CODE (EiN) - 1-830-592-162-A3

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN

2008 8:04AMpM DHS OFS - Contract Payments

TR -

Adminletratidbn on
Washingten DG 20201

Dt Saplember 29 '2003

hEUMAN SERVICES

C

yw?mp/é%é

Tha 'i‘itla 11t grant awards to your State undet the approved plans of the Stale A? ney have been
gpproved for the current period of the Iﬂscal year in the amount shawn below, l‘]

M%ﬁﬁﬁ?

CDFA Program Title " Pnor Grant Award Thls Gumulative Document No:
Award Action GrarptLAWard 04AAQRT3SP
To D o
93,044 [THie (ILF:_Supportive Seryices[ § 4134370 (3 522203 $ 4.55@573 Approprigiign: 7676-0142
"63.045_|Tiie I1-C1: Cangregete Mesks. .5, 4301948 [ 3 c1.qae.?z7) 3 R ) Anproptialion: T8:6-014Z.
93.045 {Title N-C2: Home Divd, Me?ls' 5 2,188,712 5 __ 584524 & 7761,236 Appropriation: 75-6-0142
93.046 [Tile JI-D: Proventive Health [§ 256,454 | § - 127,358,454 |Appropriation: 76-6.0142 '}
6%.043 {Tille I-E: NFGOP "% 18076461 % ~_| & 7.457,34% | Afpropriation; 76%-D142.
| .
' Totul $12,779,041 § - 512,779,341
’ o
' {
.' , e
' . | - .
Ghisaty Kawaberl R -
Regional Administratar -
Rematks - . ;

Grant levels representf'nm FY-2006 alvards after rransfers.

B
Tor

B

3
T
i
. L P

. Posl-lt“‘ brand fax transmlttai memo 7671 F*Dfpaﬂes > 4—/

* <) &\W*e—

P e Glea

Co.

Co.
}'Depz.

Phone #

Fax ¢,

Fax ¥ 503 . 37%-‘]]3—:'

1

!
.

|
:




& w‘/g DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary

Administration on Aging
Washington, 1.C. 20201

3

(.;'[
i,
Tress

Grantee: Date:
Oregon 08/28/2007 2007/5

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division
Administrator

500 Summer St, N.E.

2nd Floor

Salem, OR 97310

Title 11l Statement of Grant Award, for the Period: 10/01/2006 - 09/30/2007.
IRS VENDOR CODE (EIN) # 1-930592162-A3

The Titte Il grant awards to your State under the approved plans of the State agency have been approved for
the current period of the fiscal year in the amount shown below.

Document Number: 07AAORT3SP

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation
Action Award to Date
93.044 HIB: Supportive Services $33,899 $4,142,272 75-7-0142
83.045 HIC1:Congregate Meals $41,341 $4,451,246 75-7-0142
93.045 |11C2:Home-Delivered Meals $10,494 $2,291,632 75-7-0142
93.043 1lID: Preventive Health $2,091 £258,930 75-7-0142
93.052 IllE: NFCSP $12,522 $1,888,499 75-7-0142
Total $100,347 $13,032,579

Remarks
Grant levels represent final FY 2007 funding. This grant is paid by the DHHS Payment Management System.

Procedures for requesting funds remain the same.

s et

I DK

AoA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Official Aomiee?}

4
p .




Attachment #2

Revised 07-09 OQAA Allocation

Title 111

FFY /% Award 5% State AdminAAA $ Total
2007=25% | $13,032,579 $638,682 | $12,393,897 | $3,008,474
2008=100%] $13,401,114 $657,310 | $12,743,804 1$12,743,804
2008=75% | $13,401,114 $657,310 | $12,743,804 | $9,557,853
LTCO $113,828
Total $25,286,303
Title VI Award State Admin AAA S Total
2007=25% $62,665 $0 $62,665 $15,666
2008=100% $62,612 $0 $62,612 $62,612
2008=75% $62,612 $0 $62,612 $46,959
State EAP $11,958
Total $113,279
OAA Sub Total - 1$25,399,582
Rounding Difference $1
OAA Grand Total $25,399,583
NSIP Award State Admin AAA S Total
2007=25% $1,746,688 $0| $1,746,688 $436,672
2008=100% $1,663,816 $0/ $1,663,816 | $1,663,816
2008=75% $1,663,816 $0| $1,663,816 | $1,247,862
NSIP Subtotal $3,348,350
Rounding Difference $1
NSIP Grand Total $3,348,351




TRRVIL;
R 5,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary
@ Administration on Aging

LI
A
i

Washington, D.C. 20281

Grantee: Date:
Oregon 08/29/2007 2007/5

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division
Administrator

500 Summer St, N.E.

2nd Floor

Salem, OR 97310

Title 11 Statement of Grant Award, for the Period: 10/01/2006 - 09/30/2007.
IRS VENDOR CODE (EIN) # 1-930592162-A3

The Title Il grant awards 1o your State under the approved plans of the State agency have been approved for
the current period of the fiscal year in the amount shown below.

Document Number: 07AACRT3SP

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation
: Action Award to Date

93.044 llIB: Supportive Services $33,899 $4,142,272 75-7-0142

93.045 1IC1:Congregate Meals $41,341 $4,451,246 75-7-0142

93.045 1lIC2:Home-Delivered Meals $10,494 $2,291,632 75-7-0142

93.043 lliD: Preventive Health $2.091 $258,930 75-7-0142

93.052 lIE: NFCSP $12,522 $1,888,499 75-7-0142

Total $100,347 $13,032,579

Remarks

Grant levels represent final FY 2007 funding. This grant is paid by the DHHS Payment Management System.
Procedures for requesting funds remain the same.

o

_ ’ i
AoA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Official Ao,AG\ra,;'%?@,t eef/




S 2 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary
é Administration on Aging
Washington, D.C. 202061

Notice of Award

Older Americans Act Title lll - Grants for State and Community Programs on Aging

Grantee: Date:

Oregon September 05, 2008

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division

Administrator Grant No.: 08AAORT3SP  Amend No.: 2008/5
500 Summer St, N.E. Award Instrument: Grant (Mandatory)

2nd Floor Budget Period: 10/01/2007 - 09/30/2008

Salem, OR 97310
Award Authority: P.L. 109-365

EIN: 1-930592162-A3
DUNS: 145747267

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation  Object Class

Action Award to Date Code
93.044 llIB; Supportive Services . $18,171 $4,135,569 75-8-0142 41.15
93,045 [1IC1:Congregate Meals $30,549 $4,748,147 75-8-0142 41.15
93.045 1iC2:Home-Delivered Meals $7.844 %2,397,548 75-8-0142 41.15
93.043 lliD: Preventive Health $2,549 $254,915* 75-8-0142 41.15
93.052 HIE: NFCSP $6,097 $1,864,935 75-8-0142 41.15
Total $65,210 $13,401,114

Terms and Conditions:

1. The terms-and conditions of this Notice of Award and other requirements have the following order of
precedence if there is any conflict in what they require: (1} the Older Americans Act Amendments of 2006
(OAA, as amended); (2) other applicable Federal statutes and their implementing regulations; (3) program
regulations; and (4) terms and conditions of award.

2. This mandatory grant award is issued under the authority of the Older Americans Act Amendments of
2006 (OAA, as amended), P.L. 109-365. By requesting or receiving funds under this award, the recipient
assures that it will carry out the project/program described in its approved state plan{s) and will comply
with the terms and conditions and other requirements of this award.

3. This grant is subject to the requiremants applicable under the Older Americans Act, as amended.

4. This grant is subject to the requirements of the Uniform Adminisirative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements to State, Local, and Tribal Governments under Title 45 Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 92.

5. A Financial Status Report (SF-269) and Financial Status Report AoA Supplemental Form to SF-269 — Title

Il is due semi-annually. Reports are due within 30 days of the end of the 2" and 4" quarters (April 30 and
October 31), through October 31, 2010.

Page 1




6. *Funds specified in #6 under the Terms and Conditions in the Notice of Award dated February 12, 2008 for
Part D, Disease Prevention and Health Promotion Services, must be used for the purpose of medication
management as required under P.L. 110-1671.

7. Federal participation cannot exceed 75% of the total State and Area plan administration costs. The
remaining 25% represents the State and local matching share. Federal participation cannot exceed 85%
of the total HI-B, C-1 and C-2 service costs. Of remaining 15% matching share, one third (5%) must come
from State sources. Federal participation cannot exceed 75% of the total HI-E costs. The remaining 25%
represents the State and local matching share.

Remarks:

1. Title II-D is funded below the total amount awarded for fiscal year 2006 because under the Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2008 (P.L. 110-161), Congress appropriated funds below these levels.

2. Payment under this award will be made available through the HHS Departmental Payment Management
System (PMS). PMS provides insiructions for making withdrawals of Federal funds. Inquiries regarding
payments should be directed to Program Support Center/Division of Payment Management (PSC/DPM),
DHHS: Post Office Box 6021; Rockville, MD 20852; 1-877-614-5533; PMSSupport@psc.gov.

AoA Contact Information:

AoA Regional Administrator AoA Fiscal Award Administrator
Name: David Ishida Name: Terry Duffin

Telephone: (415) 437-8780 Telephone: (206) 615-2298

E-mail: david.ishida@aoa.hhs.gov E-mail: terry.duffin@aoa.hhs.gov

F
AgA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Official AoA éﬁgﬁw@mﬁf

Page 2



LRI

C / DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary

i Administration on Aging

SIALY
ot ¥ B

Washington, D.C, 20201

=y

Grantee: Date:
Oregon 08/29/2007 2007/5

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division
Administrator

500 Summer St, N.E.

2nd Floor

Salem, OR 97310

Titie VIl Statement of Grant Award, for the Period: 10/01/2006 - 09/30/2007.
IRS VENDOR CODE (EIN) # 1-930592162-A3

The Title VIl grant awards to your State under the approved plans of the State agency have been approved for
the current period of the fiscal year in the amount shown below.

Document Number: 07AAQRT7SP

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation
Action Award to Date

93.041 Title VIE: Elder Abuse Prevention 322 62,665 75-7-0142

93.042 Title VII: Ombudsman 930 182,784 75-7-0142

Total $1,252 245,449

Remarks

Grant levels represent final FY 2007 fundlng This grant is paid by the DHHS Payment Management System.
Procedures for requesting funds remain the same.

AoA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Officiai Aoiﬁ%é&@#«i%f/




&7 %, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Scoretary
C Administration on Aging

Washington, D.C, 20201

Notice of Award

Older Americans Act Title VIl — Allotments for Vulnerable Eider Rights Protection Activities

Grantee: Date:
Oregon September 05, 2008

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division
Administrator Grant No.: 08AAORT7SP  Amend No.: 2008/ 4

500 Summer Si, N.E. Award Instrument: Grant {(Mandatory}
2nd Floor Budget Period: 10/01/2007 - 09/30/2008

Salem, OR 97310
Award Authority: P.L. 109-365

EIN: 1-930592162-A3
DUNS: 145747267

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation  Object Class

Action Award to Date Code
83.041 Tifle VII: Elder Abuse Prevention $610 $62,612 75-8-0142 41.15
53.042 Tifle VII: Ombudsman $1,477 $193,516 75-8-0142 41.15
Total $2,087 $256,128

Terms and Conditions:

1. The terms and conditions of this Notice of Award and other requirements have the following order of
precedence if there is any conflict in what they require: (1) the Older Americans Act Amendments of 2006
(OAA, as amended); (2) other applicable Federal statutes and their implementing regulations; {3) program
regulations; and {4) terms and conditions of award.

2. This mandatory grant award is issued under the authority of the Older Americans Act Amendments of
2006 (OAA, as amended), P.L. 108-365. By requesting or receiving funds under this award, the recipient
assures that it will carry out the projectprogram described in its approved state plan(s) and will comply
with the terms and conditions and other requirements of this award.

3. This grant is subject to the reguirements applicable under the Clder Americans Act, as amended.

4. This grant is subject to the requirements of the Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements to Siate, Local, and Tribal Governments under Title 45 Code of Federal

Regulations, Part 92.

5. A Financial Status Report (SF-269) is due semi-annually. Reports are due within 30 days of the end of the
2" and 4" quarters (April 30 and October 31), through October 31, 2010.

Page 1




Remarks:

Payment under this award will be made available through the HHS Deparimental Payment Management System
(PMS). PMS provides instructions for making withdrawals of Federal funds. inquiries regarding payments should
be directed to Program Support Center/Division of Payment Management (PSC/DPM), DHHS; Post Office Box
6021; Rockville, MD 20852; 1-877-614-5533; PMSSupport@psc.gov.

AoA Contact information:

AoA Regional Administrator AoA Fiscal Award Administrator
Name: David Ishida Name: ~ Terry Duffin

Telephone: (415) 437-8780 Telephone: (206) 615-2298

E-mail: david.ishida@aoa.hhs.gov E-mail: terry.duffin@aoa.hhs.gov

™

3

AoA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Official Ao?&r@?\éw@iﬁsv

Page 2




o RHICES
o

Sl

z g DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary
Administration on Aging
!

gy

S

Washington, D.C. 20201

08/30/2007

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division
Oregon

500 Summer St, N.E.

2nd Floor

Salem, OR 97310

Your NSIP grant award listed below and approved for the budget period, 10/01/2006 to 09/30/2007,
provides Federal funds of expenditures made in accordance with Section 311 of the Older Americans

Act,

Any questions you have in connection with this grant should be referred to your Regional Office of
Administration on Aging, Department of Health and Human Services.

Payment under this award will be made available through the HHS Departmental Payment
Management System (PMS). PMS provides instructions for making withdrawals of Federal funds.
Inguiries regarding payments should be directed to: Program Support Center/Division of Payment
Management (PSC/DPM), DHHS; P.O. Box 6021; Rockville, MD 20852, (877) 614-5533.

Sincerely,

Edwin L. Walker
AoA Authorizing Official

Remarks: Grant level represents final FY 2007 funding.

Grant Award No.: 3 Appropriation No.: 75-7-0142
Employee Identification Number (EIN): 1-930592162-A3 | Amount This Award: $461,364
Object Class: 4115

Grant Document Number: 07AAORNSIP

Cumulative Amount of Award: $1,746,688 QJ BN %

Ach-Grang Officer

=7 [f i

[y

/" Tunds Certifying-Official




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of the Assistant Secretary

Administeation on Aging
Washington, D.C, 20201

BEALT,
‘i.,v“ g

Notice of Award

Older Americans Act Section 311 — Nutrition Services Incentive Program

Grantee: Date:

Oregon Sepiember 8, 2008

Oregon Senior and Disabled Services Division

Administrator Grant No.: 08AAORNSIP  Amend No.: 2008/ 3
500 Summer St, N.E. Award Instrument: Grant (Mandatory)

2nd Floor Budget Period: 10/01/2007 — 08/30/2008

Salem, OR 97310
Award Authority: P.L. 109-365

EIN: 1-930592162-A3
DUNS: 145747267

CFDA Program Title Award This Cumulative Grant Appropriation  Object Class

Action Award to Date Code
93.053 Nutrition Sarvices Incentive Program $5,411 $1,663,816 75-8-0142 4115
Total $5,411 $1,663,816

Terms and Conditions:

1. The terms and conditions of this Notice of Award and other requirements have the following order of
precedence if there is any conflict in what they require: (1) the Older Americans Act Amendmenis of 2006
(OAA, as amended); (2) other applicable Federal statutes and their implementing regulations; (3) program
regulations; and (4) terms and canditions of award.

2. This mandaiory grant award is issued under the authority of the Older Americans Act Amendments of
2006 (OAA, as amended), P.L. 109-365. By requesting or receiving funds under this award, the recipient
assures that it will carry out the project/program described in its approved state plan(s) and will comply
with the terms and conditions and other requirements of this award.

3. This grant is subject to the requirements applicable under the Older Americans Act, as amended.

4. This grant is subject {o the requirements of the Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements o State, Local, and Tribal Governments under Title 45 Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 92.

5. A Financial Status Report {(SF-269) is due semi-annually. Reports are due within 30 days of the end of the
2" and 4™ quarters (April 30 and October 31), through October 31, 2010.

6. Performance requirements:
a. A meal reported for the Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) is required to meet the Older

Americans Act (OAA) nutrition requirements of complying with the most recent Dietary Guidelines
for Americans and having a nuirient content that meets one third of the Dietary Reference Intakes.

Page 1of2




b. A meal reported for NSIP is to be served to individuals who meet the service criteria in the OAA
and regulations, including not being means-tested for participation and being provided the
opportunity to voluntarily contribute to the cost of service.

c. A meal can only be reported once, either by State Units on Aging on the State Program Report or
by Indian Tribal Organizations on the Program Performance Report.

d. Reporis for the NSIP are to meet the timelines and data quality standards established by the
Administration on Aging.

Remarks:

1. Payment under this award will be made available through the HHS Departmental Payment Management
System {PMS). PMS provides instructions for making withdrawals of Federal funds. Inquiries regarding
payments should be directed to Program Support Genter/Division of Payment Management (PSC/DPM),
DHHS: Post Office Box 6021; Rackville, MD 20852; 1-877-614-5533; PMSSuppori@psc.gov.

2. This award represents the final funding of the Nutrition Services Incentive Program (NSIP) funds for
Fiscal Year 2008 based on the final NSIP meal counts reported to the Administration on Aging on the
State Program Report.

AoA Contact Information:

AoA Regional Administrator AoA Fiscal Award Administrator
Name: David Ishida Name: Terry Duffin

Telephone: {415) 437-8780 Telephone:  (206) 615-2298

E-mail: david.ishida@aoa.hhs.gov E-mail: terry. duffin@aoa.hhs.gov

b OB gty

B . ,:,-" ) )
AoA Authorizing Official Funds Certifying Official Ao?&?iﬁ?&@#iaﬁ/

Page2of2




LAB 2007-2009

OAA PLANNING

ALLOCATIONS

REVISED 10-16-08



07-09 SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

REVISED OAA SENIORS AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
ALLOCATIONS SUMMARY 2007-2009 ALLOCATIONS
10/17/2008
Funding Sources: FFY Final
Based on 90% 2008-5 FFY 2007 | OAA State | OAA State
EQUITY SPD Admin Award Award Admin Admin OPI GF/FF
Office Title XIX, GF QA 05-07 MMA|  07-09 Total Final OAA 06-07 OAA OPI NSIP OAA 04AD Dues|  Final Diversion [ XIX Local XIX TOTAL AAA
Perm MMA Perm| MMA, XIX, | Allocations | Carryover Computer Network of| Funding Match Federal Allocation
24 mths 24 mths GF w/ 2008-5 Replacement Care OF Match FF
12-1-06 Award
Letters
| Transfer AAAs
Clackamas 12,210,188 160,000 262,442 283,481 12,916,111 2,185,920 329,730 963,195 268,344 7,293 0 0 102,034 1,306,600 1,306,600 19,385,827
Multnomah 41,306,046 160,000 730,914 789,510 42,986,470 4,103,351 808,052 2,045,039 805,811 15,000 0 64,544 665,513 | 5444924 | 5828,211 62,766,915
NWSDS 24,413,208 160,000 479,068 517,472 25,569,748 3,527,170 238,842 1,699,673 285,930 12,666 0 500,000 204,068 2,859,432 2,859,432 37,756,961
OR Cascades West 11,000,932 160,000 232,814 251,477 11,645,223 1,771,836 34,938 836,470 190,022 6,112 0 0 102,034 | 1,070,866 [ 1,070,866 16,728,367
Lane 14,799,559 160,000 256,948 277,546 15,494,053 2,434,888 97,720 1,159,772 246,885 8,348 0 0 102,034 363,194 392,249 20,299,143
Sub Total 103,729,933 800,000 1,962,186 2,119,486 108,611,605 14,023,165 1,509,282 6,704,149 1,796,992 49,419 0 564,544 1,175,683 [ 11,045,016 | 11,457,358 156,937,213
|Contract AAAs
Washington 116,115 116,115 2,323,797 292,320 1,043,745 302,419 7,673 22,950 0 0 4,109,019
Douglas 107,163 107,163 1,033,963 45,112 497,557 192,651 3,572 7,140 0 0 1,887,158
Rogue Valley 116,115 116,115 2,469,376 175,077 1,188,161 237,312 8,452 24,226 0 72,500 72,500 4,363,719
Sub Total 339,393 0 0 0 339,393 5,827,136 512,509 2,729,463 732,382 19,697 54,316 0 0 72,500 72,500 10,359,896
Type A AAAs
Columbia 5,000 5,000 351,451 13,142 135,897 78,892 2,000 0 0 0 586,382
Coos-Curry 5,000 5,000 995,031 44,765 474,898 127,834 3,550 0 0 0 1,651,078
Mid-Columbia 5,000 5,000 478,100 120,470 220,594 84,302 2,000 0 0 0 910,466
Central OR COA 5,000 5,000 1,336,739 24,980 598,058 181,924 4,084 0 0 0 2,150,785
Klamath 5,000 5,000 671,305 44,292 327,251 108,832 2,383 0 0 0 1,159,063
CAPECO 5,000 5,000 618,275 65,346 282,342 51,534 2,151 0 0 0 1,024,648
Community
Connection 5,000 5,000 608,245 85,781 295,310 142,817 2,169 0 0 0 1,139,322
Harney 5,000 5,000 163,865 26,089 75,551 21,679 2,000 0 0 0 294,184
Malheur 5,000 5,000 326,271 36,546 156,487 21,163 2,000 0 0 0 547,467
Sub Total 45,000 0 0 0 45,000 5,549,282 461,411 2,566,388 818,977 22,337 0 0 0 0 0 9,463,395
Total Transfer AAA 103,729,933 800,000 1,962,186 2,119,486 108,611,605 14,023,165 1,509,282 6,704,149 1,796,992 49,419 0 564,544 1,175,683 | 11,045,016 | 11,457,358 156,937,213
Total Contract AAA 339,393 0 0 0 339,393 5,827,136 512,509 2,729,463 732,382 19,697 54,316 0 0 72,500 72,500 10,359,896
Total Type A AAA 45,000 0 0 0 45,000 5,549,282 461,411 2,566,388 818,977 22,337 0 0 0 0 0 9,463,395
Total All Allocations 104,114,326 800,000 1,962,186 2,119,486 108,995,998 25,399,583 2,483,202 12,000,000 3,348,351 91,453 54,316 564,544 1,175,683 [ 11,117,516 | 11,529,858 176,760,504
Summary
10/17/2008

Page 1 of 8



07-09 XIX, FS, GF
10/17/2008

07-09 Title X1X, MMA, 90% Equity and Local and Federal Matches

Seniors and People with Disabilities

2007-2009 Planning Allocations - Title XIX, MMA and 90% EQUITY

Local Funds
LAB 2007-09 \ \ \ \ \
Revised 9/25/08
DOCUMENT
Title XIX, GF QA 05-07 07-09 Total SPD Local Federal Total
@ 90% MMA MMA Funds Match OF Match FF Allocation
Equity Perm Perm
District 24 mths 12/1/06
Transfer AAAs
Clackamas 12,210,188 160,000 | 262,442 | 283,481 12,916,111 1,306,600 | 1,306,600 15,529,311
Multnomah 41,306,046 160,000 | 730,914 | 789,510 42,986,470 5,444,924 | 5,828,211 54,259,605
NWSDS 24,413,208 160,000 | 479,068 | 517,472 25,569,748 2,859,432 | 2,859,432 31,288,612
Oregon Cascades West 11,000,932 160,000 | 232,814 | 251,477 11,645,223 1,070,866 | 1,070,866 13,786,955
Lane 14,799,559 160,000 | 256,948 | 277,546 15,494,053 363,194 392,249 16,249,496
Contract AAAs
Washington 116,115 116,115 0 0 116,115
Douglas 107,163 107,163 0 0 107,163
Rogue Valley 116,115 116,118 72,500 72,500 261,115
Type A AAAs 0
Columbia 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
Coos-Curry 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
Mid-Columbia 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
Central Oregon COA 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
Klamath 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
CAPECO 5,000 0 0 5,000 0 0 5,000
Community
Connection 5,000 5,000 0 0 5,000
Harney 5,000 5,000 5,000
Malheur 5,000 5,000 0 0 5,000
Total Transfer AAAs 103,729,933 800,000 | 1,962,186 2,119,486 | 108,611,605 | 11,045,016 11,457,358 131,113,979
Total Contract AAAs 339,393 0 0 0 339,393 72,500 72,500 484,393
Total Type A AAAs 45,000 0 0 0 45,000 0 0 45,000
Total AAA Planning Allocations 104,114,326 800,000 | 1,962,186 | 2,119,486 | 108,995,998 | 11,117,516 | 11,529,858 131,643,372

Page 2 of 8



07-09 REVISED OAA ALLOCATIONS

Seniors and People with Disabilities
2007-2009 Area Agency on Aging Allocations

OAA ALLOCATIONS Older Americans Act, NSIP, & Oregon Project Independence
REVISED
9/25/08
"B I c-1 I C-2 1D INE VIl B Total Oregon Percentage
Support Congregate | Home Delv. | Preventive | Caregiver | Elder Abuse OAA NSIP Project of
District Services Meals Meals Health Support | Prevention Funds Independence | Allocation
1 NWSDS 1,014,172 1,277,681 646,962 71,160 502,674 14,521 | 3,527,170 285,930 1,699,673 13.9%
2 Clackamas 649,782 797,279 403,707 40,877 284,863 9,412 | 2,185,920 268,344 963,195 8.6%
2 Columbia 135,490 109,841 55,618 8,141 40,191 2,170 351,451 78,892 135,897 1.4%
2 Multnomah 1,158,240 1,482,802 750,824 90,097 604,818 16,570 | 4,103,351 805,811 2,045,039 16.3%
2 Washington 685,754 848,199 429,491 41,750 308,685 9,918 | 2,323,797 302,419 1,043,745 9.1%
4 OR Cascade West 530,890 632,822 320,433 32,569 247,384 7,738 | 1,771,836 190,022 836,470 7.0%
5 Lane COG 713,112 875,661 443,397 49,416 343,000 10,302 | 2,434,888 246,885 1,159,772 9.6%
6 Douglas 327,535 355,582 180,051 18,787 147,151 4,857 | 1,033,963 192,651 497,557 4.1%
7 Coos-Curry 314,124 341,518 172,930 21,344 140,450 4,665 995,031 127,834 474,898 3.9%
8 Rogue Valley 722,281 886,535 448,903 49,849 351,396 10,412 | 2,469,376 237,312 1,188,161 9.7%
9 Mid-Columbia 176,055 148,047 74,965 11,074 65,240 2,719 478,100 84,302 220,594 1.9%
10 Central Oregon 419,842 472,817 239,414 21,637 176,874 6,155 | 1,336,739 181,924 598,058 5.3%
11 Klamath Basin 185,296 165,428 83,766 10,841 75,491 2,796 523,618 95,719 255,256 2.1%
11 Lake Seniors 52,263 46,659 23,626 3,058 21,292 789 147,687 13,113 71,995 0.6%
12 CAPECO 213,438 202,038 102,303 13,743 83,502 3,251 618,275 51,534 282,342 2.4%
13 Grant 27,757 25,912 13,121 4,322 14,152 384 85,648 14,939 47,851 0.3%
13 Community Connection 189,661 162,588 82,328 11,924 73,185 2,911 522,597 127,878 247,459 2.1%
14 Harney 92,081 32,000 14,012 1,884 22,344 1,544 163,865 21,679 75,551 0.6%
14 Malheur 137,572 87,557 44,335 8,361 46,281 2,165 326,271 21,163 156,487 1.3%
TOTALS| 7,745,345 8,950,966 4,530,186 510,834 | 3,548,973 113,279 | 25,399,583 | 3,348,351 12,000,000 100.2%
07-09 OAA

10/17/2008 Page 3 of 8



05-07 CARRY-OVER FUNDS

AAA Carryover
State Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2007
As of January 23, 2008 but includes additional IlIE one time funds in IlI-E colurr Fkkdkk

Total Carryover Funds

I-B l-C1 [-C2 [11-D l-E VII-B NSIP Total
D-1 NWSDS 126,438 0 0 7,902 89,330 15,172 0 238,842
D2 Clackamas 172,687 56,623 19,728 0 40,231 14,980 25,481 329,730
D2 CAT 947 0 0 2,416 5,676 4,103 0 13,142
D2 Multnomah 469,873 128,125 1,198 28,280 106,126 4,792 69,658 808,052
D2 Washington 150,990 22,996 32,131 10,803 75,399 0 1 292,320
D4 Oregon Cascades W4 0 0 0 0 34,938 0 0 34,938
D5 Lane 29,191 0 0 1,523 58,842 8,164 0 97,720
D6 Douglas 0 0 0 2,853 37,904 4,355 0 45,112
D7 South Coast 3,699 72 4,653 4,994 31,241 106 0 44,765
D8 Rogue Valley 80,881 0 0 14,077 63,550 16,569 0 175,077
D9 Mid-Columbia 28,142 43,560 25,784 8 20,999 1,977 0 120,470
D10 COCOA 0 0 0 0 24,980 0 0 24,980
D11 Klamath/Lake 4,588 0 0 0 13,669 0 26,035 44,292
D12 CAPECO 15,099 16,645 6,405 3,871 21,280 2,046 0 65,346
D13 Comm Conn 3,896 0 0 31,808 26,797 4,104 19,176 85,781
D14 Harney 3,998 8,370 119 773 4,708 3,120 5,001 26,089
D14 Malheur 4,260 1,589 241 3,436 9,488 2,544 14,988 36,546
Total AAA Carryover 1,094,689 277,980 90,259 112,744 665,158 82,032 160,340 | 2,483,202

Carry Over Funds
10/17/2008 Page 4 of 8



OPI
10/17/2008

07-09 OPI FUNDING

2007-2009 FINAL OPI ALLOCATION
Oregon Project Independence

OFEICE

%

$ 12,000,000

Allocation

1 NWSDS

14.16%

$1,699,673

2 Clackamas

8.03%

$963,195

2 Columbia

1.13%

$135,897

2 Multnomah

17.04%

$2,045,039

2 Washington

8.70%

$1,043,745

4 OR Cascade West

6.97%

$836,470

5 Lane COG

9.66%

$1,159,772

6 Douglas

4.15%

$497,557

7 Coos-Curry

3.96%

$474,898

8 Rogue Valley

9.90%

$1,188,161

9 Mid-Columbia

1.84%

$220,594

10 Central Oregon

4.98%

$598,058

11 Klamath Basin

2.13%

$255,256

11 Lake Seniors

0.60%

$71,995

12 CAPECO

2.35%

$282,342

13 Grant

0.40%

$47,851

13 Community Connection

2.06%

$247,459

14 Harney

0.63%

$75,551

14 Malheur

1.30%

$156,487

100.00%

$12,000,000

Page 5 of 8



07-09 REVISED NSIP ALLOCATIONS

2007 Final 07-09
District Percentage NSIP Grant
of Total Meals $3,348,350
1 NWSDS 8.54% $285,930
2 Clackamas 8.01% $268,344
2 Columbia-CAT 2.36% $78,892
2 Multnomah 24.07% $805,811
2 Washington 9.03% $302,419
4 Or Cascades W COG 5.68% $190,022
5 Lane 7.37% $246,885
6 Douglas 5.75% $192,651
7 South Coast 3.82% $127,834
8 Rogue Valley 7.09% $237,312
9 Mid-Columbia 2.52% $84,302
10 Central Oregon 5.43% $181,924
11 Klamath Basin 2.86% $95,719
11 Lake Seniors 0.39% $13,113
12 CAPECO 1.54% $51,534
13 Grant 0.45% $14,939
13 Community Connection 3.82% $127,878
14 Harney 0.65% $21,679
14 Malheur 0.63% $21,163
100.00% $3,348,350
ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY
FFY 07 $1,746,688 25.00% $436,672 Actual FFY 07
FFY 08 $1,663,816 100.00% $1,663,816 Actual FFY 08
FFY 09 $1,663,816 75.00% $1,247,862 Estimated FFY 09
2007-09 based on actuals $3,348,350 2007-09

07-09 NSIP
10/17/2008

Page 6 of 8




07-09 LOCAL MATCH

Local Match Funding 2007-09

Local Match

Multnomah
Clackamas
NWSDS
OCWCOG
Lane COG
Total

Expansion Projects

Multnomah
Clackamas
NWSDS
OCWCOG
Lane COG
Total

Total Local Match Contract for Funding Levels

Multnomah
Clackamas
NWSDS
OCWCOG
Lane COG
Total

RVCOG

TOTAL CONTRACT

Local Match
10/17/2008

07-09

9,576,917
2,161,832
5,718,864
2,141,732

629,273

20,228,618

TF

1,696,218
451,368

126,170

2,273,756

TF OF FF

11,273,135 5,444,924 5,828,211
2,613,200 1,306,600 1,306,600
5,718,864 2,859,432 2,859,432
2,141,732 1,070,866 1,070,866
755,443 363,194 392,249
22,502,374 11,045,016 11,457,358
145,000 72,500 72,500
22,647,374 11,117,516 11,529,858

Page 7 of 8



07-09 Equity Analysis for Contract AAA's

CONTRACT AAA EQUITY

TOTAL HALF OF
07-09 AVG| 07-09 07-09 |BIENNIUM| BIENNIUM |HALF OF| HALF OF
MANAGEMENT MONTHLY |BIENNIUM| 07-09 |BIENNIUM| SALARY [SALARY AND| S & S @ | INDIRECT 07-09
CLASSIFICATION SALARY | SALARY | OPE % OPE AND OPE OPE 12,542 | @ 26.56% | TOTAL
PEM E (Douglas) $ 5,360 | $128,640 | 38.47%| $ 49,488 | $178,128 | $ 89,064 |$ 6,271 |$ 11,828 | $ 107,163
$ -
PEM F (Washington/Rogue VI| $ 5,906 | $141,744 | 36.82%| $ 52,190 | $ 193,934 | $ 96,967 | $ 6,271 |$ 12,877 | $ 116,115

Contract AAA

10/17/2008

Page 8 of 8



	Action Request
	Cover Sheet
	Action Request
	Transmittal
	All DHS employees
	County Mental Health Directors
	Children, Adults and Families
	County DD Program Managers







